

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.2556/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-10-2025 in CRMBA No. 37640/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PREMCHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK PATHAK & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

(IA No. 27869/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 27868/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 27866/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 3581/2026 (II)

(IA No. 50591/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. & IA No. 50585/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 16-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Madhav Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Simran Verama, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR
Ms. Simran Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR
Mr. Narendra Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sauvik Singh, Adv.
Mr. J Tarun Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Respondent No.1 in both the matters, although served with the notice issued by this Court yet has chosen not to remain

present before this Court either in-person or through an Advocate and oppose both these petitions preferred by the complainant seeking cancellation of bail granted by the High Court in connection with the offence of murder.

2. The Registry shall issueailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- each to be executed through the Station House Officer of the concerned Police Station, returnable on 13-4-2026.

3. List on 13-4-2026.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)