

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2556/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-10-2025 in CRMA No. 37640/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PREMCHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHISHEK PATHAK & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 27869/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 27868/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH SLP(Crl) No. 3581/2026

(IA No. 50591/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 50585/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 07-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Madhav Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Simran Verma, Adv.

Ms. Simran Verama, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

No.1 in both Mr. Praful Jindal, Adv.

petitions Mr. Anurag Tandon, AOR

For Respondent No.2-State

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sauvik Singh, Adv.

Mr. J Tarun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Khatri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. After the issuance of non-bailable warrants, respondent No.1 in both the petitions have now appeared through counsel. Mr. Anurag Tandon, Advocate-on-Record has entered appearance on their behalf. Since the respondents have appeared, the non-bailable warrants are recalled and cancelled.
2. One week's time is given to file a counter affidavit.
3. List on 20th May, 2026.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER